

1st DISTRICT WILLIAM GRADY 2<sup>ND</sup> DISTRICT TERRY W. ROSE 3RD DISTRICT JEFFREY GENTZ 4<sup>TH</sup> DISTRICT LAURA BELSKY 5TH DISTRICT DAVID CELEBRE 6TH DISTRICT EDWARD KUBICKI 7<sup>TH</sup> DISTRICT DANIEL GASCHKE 8<sup>TH</sup> DISTRICT ZACH RODRIGUEZ 9TH DISTRICT JOHN J. O'DAY 10TH DISTRICT ANDY BERG 11TH DISTRICT RONALD J. FREDERICK 12TH DISTRICT GABE NUDO 13TH DISTRICT **JOHN FRANCO** 14TH DISTRICT BOYD FREDERICK  $\underline{\mathbf{15^{TH}\ DISTRICT}}$ AMY MAURER 16TH DISTRICT DANIEL ESPOSITO 17TH DISTRICT JEFF WAMBOLDT 18TH DISTRICT MONICA YUHAS 19TH DISTRICT MIKE SKALITZKY 20<sup>TH</sup> DISTRICT JOHN POOLE 21ST DISTRICT MARK NORDIGIAN 22ND DISTRICT ERIN DECKER 23RD DISTRICT

DENNIS ELVERMAN

## **COUNTY OF KENOSHA**

**BOARD OF SUPERVISORS** 

**Daniel Esposito** Chairman John O'Day Vice Chairman

January 22, 2020

News release

## FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Contact: Daniel Esposito, County Board Chairman 262-945-1381

## County Board confirms appointment of new County Clerk Regi Bachochin

KENOSHA – The Kenosha County Board on Tuesday night voted unanimously to approve the appointment of Regi Bachochin as county clerk.

This action will allow Bachochin to fill out the remainder of former County Clerk Mary T. Kubicki's term, which ends in January 2021. Kubicki retired at the end of 2019.

"I'm grateful to the County Board for its support," Bachochin said. "I'm looking forward to serving Kenosha County in this new role."

Bachochin is not new to the clerk's office, however. She began working as a deputy clerk in August 2004 and was appointed chief deputy in July 2019.

County Board Chairman Daniel Esposito said Bachochin's vast experience in the office makes her perfectly suited to her new position.

"I think she will do a great job in succeeding our previous county clerk, now and in the future," Esposito said. "Mary Kubicki left her with big shoes to fill, but I strongly believe Regi is up to the challenge."

The County Clerk's Office serves as the official record keeper for county government activities and meetings, county financial administration and election administration. It is also the local outlet for several state functions, such as fish and game licenses and marriage licenses.

Bachochin – whose surname is pronounced "buh-CHOH-chin" – said her top priority for 2020 will be working with her staff and her municipal clerk counterparts to ensure that a busy year of elections goes smoothly in Kenosha County.

"I have a great staff that's 100 percent behind me, and they're fantastic with the public," Bachochin said. "I am looking forward to a busy but rewarding year in the office."

Bachochin, should she choose to do so, will be eligible to seek election to a full, four-year term in the fall 2020 election.

###